

No. 13-1402

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN F. KERRY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FAUZIA DIN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

COLIN A. KISOR

STACEY I. YOUNG

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. This Court’s review is warranted to determine whether a U.S. citizen has a protected liberty interest that is implicated by the denial of a visa application filed by an alien spouse	12
B. The court of appeals’ imposition of judicial review and notice requirements on a consular officer’s visa determination warrants this Court’s review	21
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (May 23, 2013).....	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum and order (June 23, 2010)....	37a
Appendix C — Order (Dec. 24, 2013).....	50a
Appendix D — Statutory provisions.....	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995), vacated on jurisdictional grounds, 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	30
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), aff’d by an equally divided court, 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	30
<i>Almario v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 872 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>American Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burrafato v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 910 (1976)	19, 20
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	9, 13
<i>Chiang v. Sheirik</i> , 582 F.3d 238 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	14, 15
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	25
<i>Fasano v. United States</i> , 230 Fed. Appx. 239 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	5, 17, 23
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	24
<i>Garcia v. Boldin</i> , 691 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14, 15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	25
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005).....	30
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Medina-Hincapie v. Department of State</i> , 700 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	14
<i>Noel v. Chapman</i> , 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 824 (1975).....	20
<i>Oforji v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Payne-Barahona v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	17, 21
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13, 15
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	25

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5, 23
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	17, 25, 26
<i>Silverman v. Rogers</i> , 437 F.2d 102 (1st Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 402 U.S. 983 (1971).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 357 U.S. 928 (1958).....	15, 16, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	5, 17, 26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	24

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1103.....	2
8 U.S.C. 1104.....	2
8 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)	5
8 U.S.C. 1105(a)	28
8 U.S.C. 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)	2
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. 1154(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1181(a)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182.....	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)	4, 22, 30
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)	4, 5
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)	4, 5
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)	4

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(I).....	28
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VIII)	28
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(IX).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(IV).....	28
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(b).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1182(b)(1)	5, 24
8 U.S.C. 1182(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(3)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(3)(B)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. 1201(g).....	3, 22
8 U.S.C. 1201(i).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1202(f)	24, 27
8 U.S.C. 1227	17
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	6
8 U.S.C. 1361.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1551 note	3
6 U.S.C. 236(b)(1).....	3, 6
6 U.S.C. 236(c)(1).....	3
6 U.S.C. 236(f).....	6
6 U.S.C. 251	3
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	3
6 U.S.C. 542 note	3
6 U.S.C. 557.....	3

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
22 C.F.R.:	
Section 40.6	3
Section 42.31	3
Section 42.42	3
Section 42.71	3
Section 42.81	3
Section 42.81(b)	5
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess (1952)	27, 29
Richard D. Steel, <i>Steel on Immigration Law</i> (2012 ed.)	5
National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, <i>9/11 Commission Report</i> (2004)	29
